14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (5) Estimates

 (6) Hedge accounting

 ˆ200F75SdNV7mv26w8Š
200F75SdNV7mv26w

191348 TX 52QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following tables set forth the impact of the adjustments from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the Corporation’s consolidated
statements of income, comprehensive income, and cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010 and the year
ended December 31, 2010, as well as on its consolidated balance sheets as of January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

52

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (a) Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Revenues   $ 948.1   $ —   $948.1
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses   (i),(ii)   649.6   (2.9)   646.7
Amortization   (iv)   89.0   (0.1)   88.9
Financial expenses   (iii)   66.5   10.4   76.9
Loss on valuation and translation of financial instruments   4.7   —   4.7
Restructuring of operations and other special items   2.4   —   2.4
Loss on debt refinancing   10.4   —   10.4

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests   125.5   (7.4)   118.1
Income taxes   (ix)   23.0   0.7   23.7

   102.5   (8.1)   94.4
Non-controlling interests   (x)   (0.8)   0.8   —

Net income   $ 101.7   $ (7.3)  $ 94.4

Other comprehensive income   (i), (ix), (x)   26.4   (1.0)   25.4

Comprehensive income   $ 128.1   $ (8.3)  $119.8

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 101.7   $ (7.8)  $ 93.9
Non-controlling interests   (x)   0.5   0.5

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 128.1   $ (8.3)  $119.8
Non-controlling interests   (x)   —   —

 ˆ200F75SdNV7mxNfw=Š
200F75SdNV7mxNfw

191348 TX 53QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

53

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (b) Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS
Revenues   $4,000.1   $ —   $4,000.1
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses   (i), (ii)   2,652.3   (4.1)   2,648.2
Amortization   (iii), (iv)   399.7   (3.0)   396.7
Financial expenses   (iii)   265.4   35.3   300.7
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments   (46.1)   —   (46.1)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items   (v),(vii)   50.3   (13.2)   37.1
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3   —   12.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests   666.2   (15.0)   651.2
Income taxes   (ix)   166.7   (4.1)   162.6

   499.5   (10.9)   488.6
Non-controlling interests   (x)   (18.8)   18.8   —

Net income   $ 480.7   $ 7.9   $ 488.6

Other comprehensive income   (i), (ix), (x)   43.3   (47.1)   (3.8)

Comprehensive income   $ 524.0   $ (39.2)  $ 484.8

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 480.7   $ (10.4)  $ 470.3
Non-controlling interests   (x)   18.3   18.3

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 524.0   $ (55.0)  $ 469.0
Non-controlling interests   (x)   15.8   15.8

 ˆ200F75SdNV7m!RzwnŠ
200F75SdNV7m!Rzw

191348 TX 54QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

54

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (c) Summary consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS
Cash flows provided by operating activities   (iii)   $ 174.9   $ (10.4)  $ 164.5
Cash flows used in investing activities   (iii)   (132.7)   10.4   (122.3)
Cash flows provided by financing activities   66.2   —   66.2

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   108.4   —   108.4
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated

in foreign currencies   (0.7)   —   (0.7)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   300.0   —   300.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 407.7   $ —   $ 407.7

 (d) Summary consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Cash flows provided by operating activities   (iii)   $ 870.1   $ (35.3)  $ 834.8
Cash flows used in investing activities   (iii)   (743.9)   35.3   (708.6)
Cash flows used in financing activities   (182.5)   —   (182.5)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (56.3)   —   (56.3)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated

in foreign currencies   (1.0)   —   (1.0)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   300.0   —   300.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   $ 242.7   $ —   $ 242.7

 ˆ200F75SdNV7n0ZbwEŠ
200F75SdNV7n0Zbw

191348 TX 55QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

55

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (e) Consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS
Assets

Current assets   (ix)   $ 1,110.8   $ (47.9)  $ 1,062.9
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   (iii), (iv)   2,439.8   (29.1)   2,410.7
Intangible assets   (iii), (vi)   1,052.7   (30.5)   1,022.2
Goodwill   3,506.1   —   3,506.1
Derivative financial instruments   49.0   —   49.0
Deferred income taxes   (ix)   12.5   25.6   38.1
Other assets   (i)   122.1   (28.8)   93.3

   7,182.2   (62.8)   7,119.4

Total assets   $ 8,293.0   $ (110.7)  $ 8,182.3

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities   (ii), (v)   $ 1,109.6   $ 18.9   $ 1,128.5
Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   3,693.4   —   3,693.4
Derivative financial instruments   422.4   —   422.4
Other liabilities   (i), (ii)   107.2   90.6   197.8
Deferred income taxes   (ix)   413.4   (96.5)   316.9
Non-controlling interests   (x)   116.2   (116.2)   —

   4,752.6   (122.1)   4,630.5
Equity

Capital stock   1,752.4   —   1,752.4
Contributed surplus   (vii)   3,223.1   (44.5)   3,178.6
Deficit   (i) to (x)   (2,524.6)   (83.8)   (2,608.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (viii)   (20.1)   1.4   (18.7)

Equity attributable to shareholders   2,430.8   (126.9)   2,303.9
Non-controlling interests   (x)   119.4   119.4

   2,430.8   (7.5)   2,423.3

Total liabilities and equity   $ 8,293.0   $ (110.7)  $ 8,182.3

 ˆ200F75SdNV7n4Lkw<Š
200F75SdNV7n4Lkw

191348 TX 56QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

56

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

 (f) Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS
Assets

Current assets   (ix)   $ 1,166.6   $ (39.5)  $ 1,127.1
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   (iii), (iv)   2,793.1   (38.0)   2,755.1
Intangible assets   (iii), (vi)   1,081.3   (52.2)   1,029.1
Goodwill   3,508.2   (3.0)   3,505.2
Derivative financial instruments   28.7   —   28.7
Deferred income taxes   (ix)   9.0   10.6   19.6
Other assets   (i)   144.2   (50.7)   93.5

   7,564.5   (133.3)   7,431.2

Total assets   $ 8,731.1   $ (172.8)  $ 8,558.3

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities   (ii), (v)   $ 1,133.2   $ 6.6   $ 1,139.8
Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   3,483.3   —   3,483.3
Derivative financial instruments   479.9   —   479.9
Other liabilities   (i), (ii)   122.5   128.7   251.2
Deferred income taxes   (ix)   512.4   (123.5)   388.9
Non-controlling interests   (x)   131.6   (131.6)   —

   4,729.7   (126.4)   4,603.3
Equity

Capital stock   1,752.4   —   1,752.4
Contributed surplus   (vii)   3,224.0   (47.4)   3,176.6
Deficit   (i) to (x)   (2,131.4)   (94.2)   (2,225.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (i), (viii), (ix)   23.2   (43.2)   (20.0)

Equity attributable to shareholders   2,868.2   (184.8)   2,683.4
Non-controlling interests   (x)   131.8   131.8

   2,868.2   (53.0)   2,815.2

Total liabilities and equity   $ 8,731.1   $ (172.8)  $ 8,558.3

 ˆ200F75SdNV7n6$eQ@Š
200F75SdNV7n6$eQ

191348 TX 57QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

26-May-2011 16:34 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile NER pf_rend 5*
ESS 0C

NERPRFRS4
10.7.16

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)
The following table sets forth the detailed impact on equity of the adjustments from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as of January 1,